December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

24 Case No. 2019-00119, Verified Motion for Authorization to Expend Surcharge Proceeds and to

Continue Billing Surcharge Until December 31, 2025 (filed Aug. 31, 2023).

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2023-00371

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Estill District #1 provided a billing analysis

listing the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its

application.25  It reported total metered water sales revenue of $1,917,600 for the test

year in its Schedule of Adjusted Operations.26  Estill District #1 provided a billing analysis

to calculate a normalized revenue amount based on the usage during the test year using

25 Application, Attachment #7, Existing Billing Analysis at 21.

26 Application, Attachment #5, Schedule of Adjusted Operations at 15.

Description Test Year

Estill District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 1,917,600$   (27,103)$   (27,103)$   A 1,890,497$

Other Water Revenues 254,809 (160,553) (160,553) B

(25,264) (25,264) B 68,992

Total Operating Revenues 2,172,409 (187,656) (25,264) (212,920) 1,959,489

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 332,108 127,768 127,768 C 459,876

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000 0 18,000

Employee Benefits - Medical 263,936 (136,359) (136,359) D1

(30,751) (30,751) D2

(18,675) (18,675) D3

(223) (223) D4

(7,019) (7,019) D5 70,909

Employee Benefits - Retirement (CERS) 0 17,832 136,359 154,191 D1

(46,215) (46,215) E1

(641) (641) E2 107,335

Purchased Water 890,552 (221,744) 1,834 (219,910) F

(7,364) (7,364) F 663,278

Purchased Power for Pumping 84,756 (21,104) (21,104) G 63,652

Materials and Supplies 61,805 (21,304) (21,304) H 40,501

Contractual Services 62,262 0 62,262

Water Testing 5,285 0 5,285

Transportation Expense 24,928 0 24,928

Insurance 24,351 0 24,351

Regulatory Commission Expense 38   0 38

Miscellaneous Expense 56,583 0 56,583

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,824,604 (97,248) (130,358) (227,606) 1,596,998

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA 28,846 9,774 9,774 I 38,620

Depreciation 279,693 80,060 80,060 J 359,753

Amortization Expense 3,801 5,000 5,000 K 8,801

Total Operating Expenses 2,136,944 (82,474) (50,298) (132,772) 2,004,172

Net Operating Income 35,465 (105,182) 25,034 (80,148) (44,683)

Interest Income 0 746 746 746

Income Available to Service Debt 35,465$   (105,182)$   25,780$   (79,402)$   (43,937)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2023-00371

the rates authorized in its current tariff to be $1,890,497 and proposed an adjustment to

decrease test-year water sales revenue by $27,103 to reflect the revenues from water

rates generated by the billing analysis.27  Commission Staff notes that a portion of the

decrease could be the result of some nonrecurring charges being recorded as Sales of

Water.  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept the adjustments because

the amounts are known and measurable.

(B) Other Water Revenues.  A summary of Other Water Revenues and

[…]

sales tax, utility gross receipts tax, and 911 Fees, all of which are pass through

collections, by a net of $11,283 (B3) to balance to collections and disbursements to zero.

The net of the three adjustments decreases other revenues by $25,264 resulting in pro

forma Other Water Revenues of $68,992.  Commission Staff recommends the

Commission accept the adjustments because the amounts are known and measurable.

27 Application, Attachment #7, proposed Billing Analysis at 23.

28 Application, Attachment #5, Reference B at 17.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -12- Case No. 2023-00371

(C) Salaries and Wages - Employees.  Estill District #1 reported test-year

wages of $332,108.  In its application, Estill District #1 proposed an increase of $127,768

to reflect changes in staffing, hiring of two new workers in 2023, and an increase in pay

rates.29  Commission Staff reviewed Estill District #1’s submission of 2022 and 2023 pay

and benefit information and calculations and agrees with the proposed adjustment

29 Application, Attachment #5 – SAO, Reference C.

Description Test Year

Estill District

Adj

Commission

Staff Adj Pro Forma

Late Payment Penalties $53,275 $0 $0 $53,275

Non-Recurring Charges

Disconnection / Reconnection Charge 18,023 (10,163) 7,860

Returned Check Charge 1,000 (629) 371

Service Call / Investigation 880 880

Damage to Meter Setting or Lid 3,098 3,098

sub-total Non-Recurring 19,023 0 (6,814) 12,209

(B1)

Miscellaneous

Fire Protection 3,508 3,508

Misc. Income 7,333 (7,333) 0

Customer Refunds (166) 166 0

Surcharge-Residential 160,553 (160,553) 0

sub-total Non-Recurring 171,228 (160,553) (7,167) 3,508

(B2)

Tax Billing / Pass Throughs

Collections - Utility Tax 44,220 44,220

Taxes - Utility (43,093) (1,127) (44,220)

Collections - Sales Tax 17,522 17,522

Taxes - Sales (17,767) 245 (17,522)

911 Fee Assessed 365,395 365,395

911 Fee (354,994) (10,401) (365,395)

sub-total Pass Through Items 11,283 0 (11,283) 0

(B3)

Total $254,809 ($160,553) ($25,264) $68,992

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2023-00371

resulting in a Pro Forma amount of $459,876.30  Commission Staff recommends the

Commission accept the proposed adjustments because the amounts are known and

measurable.

(D) Employee Pensions and Benefits - Medical.  Estill District #1 reports

benefits into five account classifications (Health Reimbursement Account; Payroll

Expenses; and a combined Benefits category for each of Maintenance, Customer

Service, and Administrative) as shown below.  Thus, its general ledger does not provide

cost visibility by account for expenditures of each benefit type (medical, dental, life,

[…]

Commission Staff’s Report
 -15- Case No. 2023-00371

$7,470 as Payroll Expense in account 66000 in its general ledger.  Commission Staff

reviewed the general ledger and determined that $7,019 (D5) should be removed as it

was for wage compensation that was adjusted previously to the calculated pro forma

amount in Adjustment C above.  In aggregate, Commission Staff reduced benefit costs

by $56,668 as shown below:

(E) Employee Benefits – Retirement (CERS).  Commission Staff reclassified

$136,359 (D1) from Medical Benefits to Retirement as discussed above.  Estill District #1

participates in the County Employees Retirement System (CERS), which is managed by

the Kentucky Public Pension Authority (KPPA).36  It proposed one adjustment of $17,832

to increase retirement cost for increases in pro forma wages.37  Commission Staff agrees

with Estill District #1’s pro forma amount but does not agree with the test-year amount

36 Estill District #1’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 5, Description of Benefits at 62.

37 Application, Attachment #5, Reference D at 17.

Description Test Year

Estill District

#1

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments Pro Forma Ref

Dental 2,296.32$   2,296.32$

Dental Withholding ( ) (1,154.92)

Dental Adjustment (223.00) (1,377.92) D4

Medical 101,670.79 (30,751.00) D2

Medical BLS (18,675.00) 52,244.79 D3

Life 2,196.55 2,196.55

Life  Withholding ( ) (735.82) (735.82)

Health Care Reimburse G/L Acct 604.1 12,302.00 12,302.00

Payroll Expenses G/L Acct 66000 7,470.00 (7,019.00) 451.00 D5

Not Identified 3,531.17 3,531.17

Total Medical, Dental, Life 127,576.09$   -$   (56,668.00)$   70,908.09$

Retirement 136,358.91 (136,358.91) 0.00 D1

Test Year Total Benefits 263,935.00$   -$   (193,026.91)$ 70,908.09$

 Whole dollar amounts are shown to tie to Estill Water #1's general ledger.  Amounts reported in

Schedule of Adjusted Operations are rounded to zero and may differ slightly.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -16- Case No. 2023-00371

that Estill District #1 used in its calculations.  The test year amount is $136,359 but Estill

District #1 used $89,503.38  Commission Staff concluded that Estill District #1 excluded

certain accounting adjustments for Pension and Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB)

related to GASB 68 and GASB 75 from its test year amount.  In Case No. 2016-00163,39

Commission Staff discussed in detail how reporting requirements for GASB 68 would

[…]

41 Estill County Water District #1 Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31,
2018 (filed Oct. 30, 2019), Note 7 at 13 and Note 8 at 18.

42 Estill District #1’s response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1a, Attachment 1a, 2022 General
Ledger account 66000, row 13307 for $27,147.00 and row 13308 for $19,068.00.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -17- Case No. 2023-00371

(F) Purchased Water.  Estill District #1 purchases water from Irvine Municipal

Utilities and Jackson County Water Association.  Estill District #1 reported a test-year

amount of $890,552 and proposed a decrease of $221,744 for water loss above the

allowed 15 percent.  Commission Staff calculated purchased water cost at current rates

resulting in a reduction of $7,364 as shown in the table below.

Water loss above 15 percent was reduced to $219,910 resulting in an increase of

$1,834 to the disallowed water loss for a pro forma purchased water amount of $663,278.

Commission Staff recommends accepting the changes proposed by Commission Staff as

the amounts are known and measurable.

Description Test Year

Estill District

#1

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

(E1, E2) Pro Forma

Retirement (from payroll) 90,143.91$   17,832.00$   (641.00)$   107,334.91$

Pension / OPEB (row 13307 2022 G/L) 27,147.00 (27,147.00) 0.00

Pension / OPEB (row 13308 2022 G/L) 19,068.00 (19,068.00) 0.00

Total (note) 136,358.91$   17,832.00$   (46,856.00)$   107,334.91$

Description

Irvine Municipal

Utilities

Jackson County

Water

Association Total

Gallons 274,575,000 258,000 274,833,000

Current Purchase Rate 3.2133$   3.4729$   3.2135$

Pro Forma Cost 882,292$   896$   883,188$

Test Year Purchase Cost ( ) (890,552)

Increase in Purchase Cost (7,364)$

Disallowed Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 883,188$   84,756$   967,944$

Water Loss in Excess of 15% 24.8996% 24.8996% 24.8996%

Disallowed Water Loss 219,910$   21,104$   241,014$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -18- Case No. 2023-00371

(G) Purchased Power.  Estill District #1 reported a test year amount of $84,756

and proposed a decrease of $21,104 for water loss above the allowed 15 percent for a

pro forma purchase power cost of $63,652.  Commission Staff reviewed Estill District #1’s

purchased power expense and agrees with its proposed adjustment as the amounts are

known and measurable.

(H) Materials and Supplies.  Estill District #1 reported a test year amount of

$61,805 and proposed no changes.43  In Staff’s Second Request, Staff requested that

Estill District #1 confirm whether each of the items in the table below should have been